[ o R

Annual report on the working of Resgide 51: -

/Audit Scheme, in Municipal Oorporatlon, Simla for the
.. Year 19’7 9-80,

PART-I

 "1 Last Report .-(a) The last annual report for the year
glf9’78-u79 was issued by the Bxaminer, LOcal Fund Accounts
H.P, Simla~2 vide No, V(1)/66-Fin (La) VoleIX dated

10-3-1980, Armotated copy showing the action taken thereon
was still awailted which may be expedited. |

~ The annotated copies of the annual reports for -

the years 1968-69,1969-'70, 197071, 197172, 1972-73, , 197374,
EEEE 1974-75 19‘75-'2"6 "1976=7731977-78 and 19"'Q-7§ were also not

forwarded to this depa::-tmerrt° According to provisions
\a@; . of rule 249(2) (&) of H.P. Municipal Account code, the

A}-\Q/&,% annual report was recuired to be placed in a special

M meeting of the Gorperation which was to be convened
F Q P ' FAN within one omskie month of the receipt of the audit

report, Thereafter an annotated copy showing the action

37’\'\'{" f \4 : taken on the audit objections was to be submitted to the

- no annotated copy was sent to the Examiner from 1968-69
onward. i.e. for a long period of 10 years, This defeats’
‘the very purpose of audit and is thus not desirable,

The matter ‘is brought to the motﬂ ce of G:ammissz.onerg
Munieip(alr Cbrpcratj.pn, simla for takfing suitable action

in this behalf‘

(b) Requi sitions outstandings- The audit recuisitions

shown as outstanding in para 2 of the annual report
for the year 197576 and for the period 74-75 to 17=-78

.. - ghown as outstanding ln para 1(b) of an a1 r port for

; ff.ﬁy;jthe year 1977-78 remained unattended ./ In addition,

Cove . the fo}.lowing recrnié;lon" issued durind the year 1978-79
e v'-‘*and 19‘79..80 also remalned unattended, '

2978279 2 to 13, 15 to 257 27 to 30.

32 to 79, 81 to 147' 149 to 154,
156 to 198, 200 to 272,

1979-.80 ' 1 to §, 10 to 15, 17 o 20;
E , 22,23 26 to 31, 33,35, 36,38,39,41
to 43,45 to_56, 60,61 63 to 67,69 to 3
86?_8 +o 91,932,95, to 101; 103 to .
, 107 to 118,120 to 124 tb6 127 to
1&4 to 147 149 to 161, 163 to

o . 174)176 to 194,197 to 199,201 to. 2212
Syxas¢ | 215 to 228,240,241 0 257 -,

J(hs s manm hAAADj Wb




£
g; 5
¥

2

-2 I o Q‘) L

(c) Suspected leakage in collection of income £rom

‘sale of water t- There were three water pupping stations

at Guma; Charot and chair till 1975 when a new water

pumping station at Jagroti was installed at a cost of
.about Rs 35000 which statrted functioning in

1975.; A loan of Rs 26, '75000/- was taken from life
lInsurance corporation for the construction of this
‘pumping station. A comporative perusal of income e

-em&- from sale of mterjfﬂr?n 197374 to 1977-78 indi-

cated that there was hardly any increase in income

after the installation of Jagrotl pumping station, The
authorities were recuested vide para 17 of the annual
report . for'+ ar 1978-79 to look into the matter and ensure

~ that there was no beakage in income on slae of water,

No action appears to have been taken in thlS b 1fia°_

/ 'rhe mtter may please be looked into now and [positien

5.ntimat ed to this department o) ax e,MBa» Asky

(&) %_ge of m ﬂr of pump No., 30 F pumping station
Gumya t= One meter of 1850 horse power of Municipal
Pumping station at Guma was got burnt on 30-5-1978s I

Zofrpryclei-
order to get it m an estimate of Rs 1, 30 ,000/=

was prepared and sanctioned, The motor was sen't to

t M/s Prote Electricég 1.t3, Calcutta. The firm undertook

to remeve ‘the defects accurred 1f any within one year
£rom the date of completion of work. The motor got
damaged again ‘and the defects were removed by the firm

free of cobt. However, the corporation had to pay . g

a some of & 24968/- for transpﬁtlng the motor from
Simla to calcutta and backe The amount of Rs 24968/-

ey
was,however, not reimbursed by the firm to the -

Corporation, The action taken to recover the amount
ma'y please be. intimated to thie: department.

Bince the loss sustained 1/&}
corporation by the burning of the motor was @&.1
high‘“‘* jt was recuested that an enquiry as to the causes

of loss may be 1ns&ifaited under rule 245 of H.Fs MeA
code, 1975. HOwever, no action'in this behalf appears

‘to have been taken. Necessary enquiry way please be held
now and results of the same intimated tor this department

»(‘:'e)'Instal,lation of water tap in Kast




3
« Municipal Corporation vide its resolution No., 4 dated —
sanctioned the installation of public water tap in

Kasumpti Bazar at a cost of ks 16200/=. It was
‘aleo indicated in the resolution ibid that two water
taps were already in exist@nce in Kasumpti., Kasmmpti

, Bazar was outside the 1§.mits of Municipal '@orgoratlon
anﬁ as such the installation of a public tap there was

not a €4t charge on ‘the Corporation fund, It was
-Qesired in para 24 of the last annual report that the
expenditure incurred on inétallation of the tap may eith-
er be: reocgered from the panchayayi public of Kasumpti

or it may be got re ,gula«ris withg the sanction of

. the Government. No action appears to have been taken

in this behalf, Needful may be done nmow under inti-

. mation to this department. Suitable amounts by way;iwater
- charges fer these water tapes may also be recovered
eve,r.,y »mnth from the Kasumpti panchavats

Non Adjustmet of Material issued from s stockz- In
cases where the work wes undertaken departmentally
n;aterlal was issued from store, but final adjustment
material issued from store was not got done
repeated audit requsition. The matterwas

, n para 27 of the anmual report for the
. year 1978-79 But no action was taken in this behslf.,
The needful may be done now under intimation to ’
this départment, '

PART -II :

% pe My
2, Per-sonnel t= The following :@m 4 the

-éﬁarge oftaes,ldent Audit Scheme of Municipal Corpo=
ation, sSimla durim the year 1979-80,.

Chet Ram Verma 1-4n79 to 4=6=T79

2, &h, rf.co shar ma. - 26m6=T79 to 31=3=80,

'rhe cha,-rge during the period from 5«6=79
to 25}-6-‘79 was held by Senior most junior Auditor

earperatlon i‘s fe@ested to credit the amount to th
Crtdn.
-",:GGVernment as early as pesszble and challan é, A

' department for veriflcatlon and return through ‘the




Pl

-

Resident Aud:.t officer, Municipal cczporatlon, s:.mla.

(b) . _The balance of audit fee amounting to ®s
15593-46 was also payable by. the chporatlon an account
of augit fee for the year 196667 as per detallg o laeme
given belows The amount of Rs 15593-46 may therefore be
credl'ted £o the Government without any further delay and

\ cgil}.a w/@% ‘of the credit be sent to this deptty
- Audit fee

L o s B e,
e T ,_‘.

Year - Audlt fee, - Balance,
N - payable . credited,
: 7 1966267 33796-13  18202-67  15593-46,

ey

3
£ L}

4, Financial postion 3= Financial postion of the

l,};;q_’:co:poratibn is given below in comparative form s=

A = _1978279 1979-80 /

v _Opening balence || 26 2614683 6///44§ |

" Income N 12459215/ 9787703
Total 15073898 "é’ Ozzlﬁé
E;(pef:lditure - B9sR4SO /\ 426 ¢C7§9

Closing balance 6111448,

The main somrces of income are octroi,
sate of water,‘ tax on land and bugldings, licence fee
0 grants in“éié eééa The ma jor portion of the income is
a " being spent on establishment, erhilb the sources of income
' ’ of t‘he coporation haveyae% almost the same) e '
3 § turel on establishment and office expenses have
Jmanifold. The Admindstrator of the corporation
is requested to find out ways and means to enhance the
1ncome as: also to minimise the expenditure on
establichment etc,
() In addition to closing balance mentioned
. albovey the corporatio-n held investments of s 2 42200/..
maée out o:E General fund as. per details given in

pa:ct I of annexure ‘A'

(¢) o Investments made_out of water s
Lo 2 .
éepe"réciation fund, ameugéﬁ” o to R:834700

in part IT of annexure A,

& R T e
|
J
P

rkds
as é%tailed

3 4a) : Investments made out of provi nt fund are

gigerl in app?gd’zféﬁ —va. 3% ‘ Q’r"&/ j‘ r“"V)”é’ /Z/l %VCUI/Q‘L ajkV/LVtX

lities s=(a) The liabdlities of the corporatlon
"arieas loans amounted to R 1,72, 31,2@3-37
and are éetailed in para 7 and as well as in appx &

- : : conté-—-




e AT, Ly SR,

-5

Annual contribution towards water works
d@reciation fund had not been paid since 1966-67 and as

| 'such the 1iabilit:x.es on this acoounts on 31-3-1980
‘ :std s, under N

196667 35000 1968-69 55000
| 1%7-68 35000 g0y, ~ 100000
- 1970071 100000 1971-72 100000 -
~p 1972273 100000 1973<74 - 100DDD e
 1974-75 100000 1976-73 100000 | f'gﬁ
1977-78 -~ 100000 1978279 100000 / [N
197980 100000 R
6 . Grants he grants received by the Municipal

M‘&-

aarperatio durlng the.year 1979-80 and the' expenditure

1ncm:~r. aa:l_nst each are detailed in appendix E} of
this audfs,’ a1l the grants were feceived by the

.Oarporation at the fag end of the financial year, hence

no @cpenditu'
3i-3- 19 8Yf
All amount g

could ‘be- incurr out .o hese grants
Foez %au ﬁd P LA fo} “z‘ﬁghé}w—{

£ grant in aid received on prev:.ous f:.nan- i
_cial' ears as have remained &n@ent may eithgv,be spent

5 AtemS and eand Lio: 'ﬁ refundepL
‘ . Y ol ey,

“’é’fa?f;jfff

rom Punjab Govemment. Himachal pPradesh :—:

%nsuranc'e corporation etc. from March,
56 to 31= -1980 and balag\ces of such loans as oh 31-3-8§
~ . are given in appendix *@ of this report, A perusal of t
the. statemen’c mll reveal that '2a sum of ARG R
Wa s ‘ayable en 31—3-1980. ~, 72' 5' ‘203"37
_ orary advances - Temporary advances % detailed
bel”, *f-eutstanding for adjustment on 31-3-80. The

\ pace of ad "stment was rvery poor and amount of out~

&

: ~=‘§5ib,;etanding trary advances was rising year after year
These advances invelvda4 huge adgances given to H.P. PWD .
NGNS x@y
fo mecut.lon of certain’ depest works, since advances

/ .
: re very old ﬁ required special attention of the

ration autharities. It is felt that if the amount

évances wore actually spent for the purpose for

ensured tha‘c the amounts of- advan



T~

@ince the carri ge charges were abnormaly high/the mat

Jol

e
drawn for various_purposes on various oceassions were
actually spent for the purposes for which these were>
drawn. The progress made in this behalf may be intimated
to this department through the Resident audit Officer f£rim
time to times= |

14

8r. No. Name of section/department Amount outstanding
: for adjustment.

1, Secretary/Executive offlcer. /2; 3 i—/ 7 =4 ?"

2, Engineer, Roads, and buflding department.z 74,2.9,24 77 %
3. Engineer water works and drainage department.é /(ff; al7.5

4, Medical Officer of Health. 2,48 533:;3
5., Forest Officer. , | /:) 353=135"

6. Superintendent Répon, Hospital, 2223 9?25[/
7. Deputy Commissioner, Simla. .

. L ]
8, Chéef Medical officer, simla. , g 7é >= &3
9' HP, SEBQ Simlao j:) m/ﬂb°

9’?’ Provisional payx&ents /z- Prov:.sional payments
-amountlng to Rs A L5 == é ‘made out of General

fund were outstanding on 31-3-1980, Efforts may please

be made to get these outstanding provisional payments

-regularised at an early date,

10, Cattle }wnd t= No refund of surpltees sale proceeds :
of unclaimeé animals was made guring the year under repew
11, Retrenchment and recoveries 3= (i) Retrenchments ané'
reCOVeries which were made at the instancef of audit

s
amounted to ns[&l/’mﬁ« A |

@iy 52 sl:ugers (30 of deodar and 20 of Kail wood) were

got transfported from Forest departmengi ».:27 cart Rosad %
W oK Pirvy :

pumping station at Gumma., thwas appgrently not more

thani one%truck load, Gumma is at a distaye of about
55 KM., from 8imla on a motorable road, A bill for th

carriage amunting to Bs 5846-40 was put up to _tlze atn

was taken up&z/ he executive officer, Municipal Gorgaﬁ

‘8imla vide audit requisitlen no. 89 dated 18-7—'79 cd
look into the matter, No reply to_the audit requsi

Y

N
was} heever/ Yeceived., @efpayment of “the contra;v
alswﬁmjade. It may be ensured that such-lapser

nnt. Mireldn! favrisl L



{111) 4 comtract for COEV@fSlQH canC carriage of tirber amd fuel

Comtractcr(Tﬁe work of c¢omversiom and ca. rlage was allsttea to

sam@«camtracter) At tre time of call:mg tenders tie !mtending

Y , e : . ‘ . . .
teg&erers were asked lo tender rates for casria.e of tiucer and

% fﬁ@}-vgéérfex tWo stagesli;e; ome lor any point im forest to

1 - Plipe i}me road amd the otﬁervfram pipe line,roéﬁ to LUhalli/Cart

§ B Road Depot of Mumscipal Corporatlun. Tie distance ffem.Pipe line
| rgad.torﬂatéomal Highway anu National Highway to Dhaiii/Cart noad
; Depot was not indicated in the tender éotice and ﬁo rates of

éarriage via Natiomal Highway were called. As such me cuombtractor

: temdered rates via Netiomal Highway.,

x | | However, at the time of scrutinmy of billsof tae contractor

- in sudit, it was found that the carriage was effected by him #a

| Natiomal Highway Ultu tme permissicr of Executive 0ificer, The

~4ﬁaates of capyriage tendered by hin from pipe line road to Di.alli/
Acgft'ﬁoad‘aepot viz Bs. 40/~ per cunhper@nile were allowed to him=

for carrlage tkreagh Haulonal Highway. Fuiow the persual of tke

pill of the coatracter 1t was also foumda that rate of carriage

for ome truck l@mm IGT & distance of about [0 wwles, by assuwimg
tndu a track carries 9 sleepers, was ap;roximstely &.26@@/—; N

_TmlsAappearea-to be GXﬁorBlL&mtly nigh, The distance ef E@ miles

,;.

included portion of motorable road from Dhalii to Cart Road uepc

also.The maiter was +thus Laken up with the authoritiess ¢f the

5igfﬂquoratieaj'viéa:aaéit requisitions No..i54 dated 6.16.1979,

1% 4%.23.10. 1979, 175 dt.5.11.1079 and 174 _t.3.iL..97%

. - - The Corporatloﬁ anthorities arguea that the carriage

thr@agh forest WMSA@lffECth joby Tﬁe road frem Pipe l;ae t@”ﬁ@%fj

“as mnot motorable and was om.y jeespable and that the ratesi
caprlage vere jastlfied. It was also said that the Fﬁf@1551gm to

the cemtracter for effectimg carriage tarcagh Natibﬁaifﬁigﬁway

was aceorded im the imterewt of work and that but Ter acg@r@iﬁg




RS——

~-528= ‘ . | L

-~ this permission the Corporation= would have bees required to pay

much higher amoumt than was beling allowed to the costractor

because the forests fro: wrere th s carriage was done were far

my -from Pipe lise road im corparison to Watiomal Hi;

It was also said that tue catchpent area wacre fie w

o; sVy'-
ork was fo

be done comprised of 36 cen rt ents out ul Wai G con partant No.

13, 14 ané 15 alone were near Fau¢0n+L d;&i‘&J

EnG tEe rest were
avay. i{roa Katlonal Highwey. authoritics of he Gorperation ulso
obtained tne oplnion ol tTite Law (olicer in tue case,Wwho gave the
opinion ilo ¥elzsse the dnes of Lug contractor Lo avold uapleasa@t
s itUation through bireach of terms of contract. bh.K.N.Kasnyap,
e ‘

tiae Toen Deputy Commissioner, $Simla District, wio Beld the cuarge

of adainistrator, thersefore, dJocidca taal the pasment of the
contractor amounting to Re62774.84 may be r>leased, He, however,

» agreeé wita the versiom of the audit that the carriage charges

-  fbr portlon of roaa on wWhech m!ckenlcal transport could operate

- were om e higher side. In order to mitigate this, he decided
: that no carrlage after the decision be got eflectea through
comtractor neyené Bhalll and that entire left out tisker and
fuel wood be stacked at Dhalli. The distamce from Dhalli teo Cart
road Depoi of Municipal Corporation was saié to be 4 wmiles ané
for this éisténce & sum of R.1000/~ per truck lead was Leimg paié:i
to the comntractor as per terms of the contract. After tke said |

a90131en carriage of timber and fuel wood of ahout 4t truck load

-%&ﬁ efiectea and the entire material was Suacked at Dhalli, Toks

rméul%eé in sav1ng of about Rs. 48000. 9@. It may be. added here that
the timber and fuel wood was sold at Dhalli at the sawe rates at

- which it was being dold at Cart Road Depot at $fLimla. But fer
timely intervention of audit, the Corporatin would have paid
this huge amount Qf Bs. 46,000/~ to bhe contractor b§ way of getting
this timber and feel wood carried upto Cart Koad Depol. 1t is

felt that all pros and coms of the case were mot properly examimed

befere en 1ng 1mt- contract. The amtnprltlis of ae C@rper tlon

e O [
revur 1ag L such cases ir Tfatur ':'

st

e

A T

RN




7

§ | ? The 1ntending tende;s were asked to tender rate;f or earriage

.
~

d of timwer i@ a é&stance of 10 miles was appro-
beLex‘erbitans%ly high

one traek loa

ximately Bs. 2500/~ « Tyi apaéared to

rates., The feresg,‘whgf' thefwerk was In pregress vere away

econtractor for ezrriage of timber i

from Bhalli and eaeﬂfiill ef
éipe 1yﬁe to cart road, where the timber

and fuel'weed fr@m
was heing shaphed w@ald ave inclunded at item of ecarriage

from ahalli to art r@qﬁ The ecost of carriage for tbis

¥ Fdistanée 1.6; ;rem Bhgili £o eart read depet was asout

_Bs 1000/~ fen ase tz?ek lead which was very righ. The matter%”
ey taken ap with the Bxecutive offider and the

; s’§§ministrq£@ éﬁ;manieipal corporation vide andit regh
;{3-79,179 of 23-10-78,173 of 3-11~79 and 1"

rashed oat by the AdministraF
7‘t'ﬁ

isiti

Cammissiener $imka he
Fy AR A

fo/or Aapinistrator of ¥unieipal Cergeratiar79 w?)@ﬁi
i ,e“heyeaé DRalli should not be got cHEERETH

torse The éeeisiens rasulteé in sa?

ded

v;zgh eentraa

eof Rs 1000/- per tra

Paid ’sy the e»&rparatien . Till the drafting Bf thi naal f
MWV{/ /ﬂfﬁa ‘7, /4._ < T

o e i i s e i

el lead whieh weuld sthar-viﬁe

G R




ats

&

F raport carriage of a‘ngp{ V Truck Aoad of timper

‘and fuel woed had '”'effeet‘ed pte Dhalli, There
kas, therefers, a Savinﬁ,fef about Rs 58,000-00

But for ',.»?" terventi@rzfef sudit lthe eor po; i@n.
would have py d this hage’ amount of BRs 00=00 (
for gettinthe timherv,and fWarrieﬁ upte



L It appears that all pros and cons of contract were
not eXa\'ﬂiﬁEd before hand. The authorities are requested
to ensure that such lapses do not recurr in future,

(iv) A sum of s 100000/~ was d%n 10/79
#s an advance for the purchase of T Bitumen
from a firm of galcutta @ Rs 1850/~ per metéres, ton,
The firms of Bombay were said to have intimated that

A e g
their rate of Bitument was Rs 1460-51 per metdiric ton.
The purchase of Bitumen from calcut thus iryolw
- 3 Feadop e boas @

an extra expenditure of & %%:6, s executive
Officer was recuested by the Resident Audit Gfficer
/vide his remarks on the case file to put up the case u\
g the Administrator of the Corporation and to obtain
the purcha se,at so r r)é’ateso But it was

~intimated by the Executive Officer that the administrator

was not available and that the matter being of urgent
nature could not be postponed. The audit therefore,
vide recuisition No. 160 dated 15-10-79 requested

the Executive Officer to obtained ex post facto sanction
of the Administrator as also of the Corporation. & He_
was also recv:lested‘td vefify the prevailing market

rates of bitumén at Calcutta by writting confidential
lptters to firms of repute at Calcutta-.éin other requigim
S tion no, 169 dated 15-10-79 was also issued in this
' behalf, The action taken in the matter was, however,

' not intimated to the audit, Necessary action may
o e » | é%gg

‘please be taken now and compliance shown to the

12, Non receipt of cement against advance of Rs 80000/-

* As pointed out in para 13 of annual report for the vear

1976-77 and para 12 of annual report for the year 78-79
an amount of ks 80000O/= was paid as an advance on
21-41-1975 to M/8 Bharat overseas (P) Ltd. Parliament

street New Delhi for the supply of cement from their

_ factor{r at s Madhopur but no cement was supplied by
o the firm to the Corporation. The firm is siad to have






et

&

e

I

=0

‘closed its factory. No substantial action appears to have -

‘been taken to recover the heavey amount of Rs 80000/=
The authorities may please look into the matter and take
- immediate steps to the recover the amount and save

the corporation from a heavy loss.

13. Taxes i- @ The position of ?ema_g_ﬂd'; collection

P SN
and arrears of houses tax, tax, water tax and
sanitation tax for the year 197980 /Kas been given in
Appendix ¥ Fu Appendix "< " and

-~ Appendix "ﬁ " respectively of this report,

Persual of these statements revelaed that pace of
recovery of these taxes was very slow. Efforfts may be
-made to effect the recovery of arrears at the earllest

pose_uble date:
14. Triennial ver-ification s~ Under fule 244 of the Muni-

cipal Account code, 1975, the whole property of the
corporation moveable or immoveable including investments
is to be verified at least once in three year—-s by a

member or members of the cérporation speciall-y appointed
for this purpose, But the verification was not done,
for the Mmany years. Immediate steps may, therefore

be taken to %mply with the prov:Ls:Lons of rules,

Results of tha verlficata.on may also be conveyed to tIie.

i ——

depasirend, T0r Aot D‘é’fu»/ o vwedl o

VAN
15, Ph_gb_a_ﬁLf material on 100%/9814 advance basis t=
In several cases advances to the me of 100% or 98% of
the cost of material were paid to the suppliers for supply
of a various kind of material when GR/RR was sent through

bank. The delivery of goods was recruired to be taken in

such cases after the retirement of GR/RR from the Bank
after payment of 100% or 98% cost, Such procedure is

not free from risk,. because deliver-y of goods. is taken
d " /e .
after a3 virtualy the full cost ofsmaterial. In
case of short or defective supply of material, corporation-

is likely to suffer a loss particularly when nothrlg

remains to be pald to the finn.

Thig faet was int out in previous annual r re
po j« Cg"\%lngu&% epo
as well., But the- still w as heretofore. ‘
It may please be ensured tha‘#ﬁ.f at all some flms of
repute irsist on sending the documents through bank,



1

\ C e _ “yon

they 'n;\ust not be paid full amount and the amount paid:
should be such that clear margin always remainothare to
cover possible shortage and defective material etc. No.
— % . advance payment should be allowed against GRs., The
corporation should imkist that the material in such .

o i-’

" Cases _sho‘uld be sent through Railway and advance payment
may be allowed against RR only. The advance payment

g ,
?g’»‘“ ’ may be made against even RRs to those firms alone who
o are of go'od repbe‘tation- and W% w»ﬂé"y
Aeyre wc

16° Leakage of Municipal _sowewal’ due to non completion

‘of misce demang!d and collection register = Hige
amoun-ts of demand,, such as cost of material issued from

“ Munic:.pal store to private persons and departments

_rerwval of ca;éases, 1abour and propulsion charges of
. Municipal tmcksétlgé }mn' restoration charges of

» Municipal road dug by other departments for various
a _ purpoaes, revovery of 50% public share for Lk

' repair of pipes etc. were outstanding against various
individuals since/long. Posting and collection of

of these ‘dues was not being made in R-12 despite the fact
tha‘t ,matter was pointed out in annual reports of
prEVious years as well . This record, though of vital
impertance, wﬂgyimompletei for the past more than 10
year-s. autkorities are recuested to look into the

matter immediately ‘and ensure that the record is

brought xrpto date and recoveries are effected without
- delay. A sbateﬂent of year wise dues upto 1976-77 is
" given below - -
. Year : Dues out standing  Page no. of DCR.

'Y%, _ T
4635-80 3 to 20
4394=17 : 20 to 26
1420=30 27 to 31
4352-57 31 to 36
 2906m77 37 o 42
T 8§224.06 43 to 46
=65  10384-86 . 47 to 52
. 65=66 - 12834-43 53 %o 61
s 57 . 10870=44 . 61 to 68
- 4162487 , " 69 to 71
4893-23 - 72 to 77

, contd—--l 1/=




o Y
"]l

6970 . 1253-9% 7882
70-71  7676=21 83 to %
71-72 . 77154-16 97 to 108
C72-73 3617-87 130,134,142
73-74 . 642575 142,144
7576 35561-30 146 to 185
76=177 . 3661-04 Bill NMo. 9/RB.
| 3406-59 85/18/70, 98/R8/11,7 to 9/R.B/12
g 11, 14,16 and 17/RB/72/R,17/RB/75
427-98 15573035311/RB/75, 350/RB/T6
o for 9/75 to 3/76.
4098-00 340 to 344/88/356/R8/17,
359 to 364/RB/78 to 11/76
to 2/78 4

Y —u

\m.w_

-aud:.t ~expeditiously.

v 'going a huge loss due to non completion of this
- urgeht and important record. Thégsfact was also

p-ointed out in last anmual reports but no action,

udit ores 3= Records perbaim.ng to stores and
tocks was net put up for aundit desplte repeated
recruestﬁs made in this behalf. It was stressed UpeR QLQ
time and again +hat the stocks and stoiis are as

iWPOJ#tant as cash and ‘jts audit is of Z:nost 1mportance>

But no action to put up the record for audit was taken.

!‘ollowlng letters were jssued by the audit in this behalf.
Auﬁhoritles-are recuested to ensure that all rélevant

record pertaining 6 stores and stocks is put up for

- a0 5
v 496 Rpo detet 21-%-1777 (55 1oy 984
2. /653 e Aol A -2-175D |
3. /R00 [ S "C] b-3-/550
4 /AS% Rio <& Ri-3-1752

.conciliation of General cagh book with bank f
Treasu) PaSs POOKTS = = eneral Cash book is to be

closed, balanced and reconciled with bank/ureasury
balances at the close’ of each month as per provisions
ef rule 10(2@ of HPMAC, 1975 /a:réd thereafter placed

before the Administrator foraeeeé%‘e and signatures. -
But the reconciliation was not done from March, 1978
onward. It was observed from Bank statements that
many checxues were Yreceived back dishonoured. Actlon

was; howeVer, not taken to reduce the balance of the
cash ‘book and raise oorresponding debit against the

‘persons who. had. #ssued these cheque in settlement

of t'heir dues. The corporation is, therefere, under=



. MJ /

an”
'agﬁ a‘mount of B 31926-1'7 was spent upto 14-7-80, The

wark was later on m and left incomplete. Thls

I <

-l12=

'appe'ars to h_ave been taken to' ‘complete the recoxrd.
.The authorities are requested to please ensure that

‘the records are brought upto date immediatelyy Progress

made in this behalf may also be intimated to this
department from time to time,

19, Non.production of records of Income and other
Accounts for audit t~ The following records were not

_put up €0r audit by the Engineer Roads and building

despite the fact that the matter was ppinted out in

p—révious annuzﬁ;. max sev al L equsitions

© were isau to p%vup the records. The records may

please be got put /now under intimation to this deptt.

1. - i 'Misc. bills and I&C since 4/69 onward.
2. 1Income of copying fee since 8/71 onwards
3. Roard metal register and log book since
 4/69 onward,
4. - Steck accounts since 4/69 conward,
5.  Income on account of sale of tender forms
: - since 4/70 onwardss
6o : Register of encroachment since 4/69
- conward.

20, Excessive gnditure on telephone, calls - It was
neticeé’that: expenditure on telephone c@lls was very

1 . The :i:!(,poratlon has fixed maximum number of local.
calls to ‘be made- from each telephone. It was, however,

_ebserved that this maximum limit was exceeéed in almost

all cases. In some cases expenditure of local calls

ran :1n thousands. STD facility is avaialable on some
telephones. There is every probability of misuse -

. of this fac:.lity. The autherities are reeuested to

ensure that ﬁ;cpendlture on this account is minimised
i [ 27 ol

-_to the[ PO ssible e¥tent,

21. Buspected case?iov-s subgtalned by the corporatlon
on preparing master plam $- An estimate of Rs

'}55000/- was prepared for master plan sewerage scheme

UV-CABeeS Dyl :
in-Himla town. As against thisz'hw andeazdoop'_
were employed. The weJ:k was started in June, 1979 and

resulted iq a heavy loss of time and money to the



N 5 r TN o Cial i :
- tipesht on al q %: of the case was not given
S:he result of Wm€ « that corporation had to bear a

loss of ks 31926-17. The authoritlewy please look into
the cagses. of this loss and take/action as may be deemed

S fity/ The matter is also brought to the notice of Local
-—:;*‘: S gelf Government for taking action as may be deemed fit.
- Recurr:.ng of s ch cases may ale:o be mtchﬂd’afhnkr’
oucsing of ST |
27" Bevenue @grtmen; .—T‘re Municipal corporation has em-

ployed one Tehsildar on deputation, on@_Kan;fnoo and 4
Patwaries for looking after the work of lands veested in

the . cOrporation. It is however, surprising that they do

not know as to how much land vests in Municipal corporation
how much land has been given on lease and how much land

has been encroachect upon by the pablicg( The Tehsildar,

municipal eorperation was recuested by the audit vide ¥
1etter wo,” - T dated” 22-—9 &Jto supply -

* $he informatiopon vroforma appearing as ap'pendiX' _Z .
‘of this apnual dbut" the information called for was not

__supnlied till to.d ?E’é Ig/appmt fin,i;he abs M
of this i@%gﬁawié the stafrgnim eam™

in a position to find out illegal encreachments and the

very purpose of their appointment for[\ong period of

| . Mot _M ,,;:AQ over four yeals was defeated. The o::»m:.ssloner/neputy
f’% :NQ: : , oommissiener“' re recruested Wm k into this grasse 3,5;3

23, Municz.pa}. Qarterg $= Certain Munlcipal y’es:l.dentlal
bgildings have been entrusted to the control of various
departments viz. wofrel MoM, EWD and Tax department.

‘Each department except tax department ;howpver, does not

" know as to how manyf cuarter! are there under their control,

- No proper recorc s been m i:tamed by these departments
- and i&s record {sini a greatjyness. It is hardly po=s:Lb1e

to :Eind out -vwhetheXk the rent of a particular quarter is
being regularly charged or not. The authosities are
requested to ease bring these 1mporatant recoldgupto

- d_ate a gt B cl ocked in audit., Similar is the case fm
 yrifln- wieh bulldings as have been rerte%@ut to general

- -public. . ghere is every 1iklihoad of leakagg of |
, revenue of the corporation i this behalf. E:mm sione=r

. /Deput -eemmisstoner, Municipal oorporatlon, re reque-_-
_ ' . 'l,; personally look into this case and get
the reczord completed on tlme bound baqis. T '

| C/p«a r/k’ ’,: -)»[0




s
R

N wdrks :elatingféonstruction/tarring of roads, concstruction

——

%

Para 16 L Regarding Beakage of revenue due to non

24_.,_ Non maintenance of pmperty register bY ERB and EWD:: 'fhe\
—— —TT ‘\.

of building@construction of latrins and urinale, laying out of

water’sulaply mains etc.etc, are carried out by Cthe ERB and

;VJD departments but the entries of these works <4¢ not made in

peroperty register. This may at times lead to serious 1eakage,€@fi7
NPT WY % G lice ‘

becauses somel¥ Unof: ’E‘é?‘sons may takejadventage of Notim

maintenance of this - i S B .

LR Pt W

. GﬂM 2o E
importance of Qch of this record/fey
this angles. Y« | ’ W‘gl)?/) 2% /

25, oconclusion :- Maintenance of thg, accounts of corporation

i —
recuires considerable improvement Following paragraphs of
the report are brought to the notice of Zauthortties for taking

MR o Th
B MLW?D
¢ d £rom

m A

. actionh as may be deemed fit.

para 1 (a) Regarding non submission of annotated reply
) . to anmal repots for the period from 68=69
onward. : ,
Para 8 " megarding non adjustment of t rary advance
, wﬁch hg% accymulated to an alagg.inéy amount

of R&R L3 S5 /96 =22
4 /7 7

Para 12 Regarding non receipt of cement and consecue=-
tial loss of Rs 80000/~ of the corporation.
el T
para 13 . Regardingﬁow of recovery of V¥ et ’?

y

3—.' vassete accumulation of arrears. :

completion of misc, demand and collectig
register,

‘para 17 . Regarding non production of records of -
' stores for audit, ,

book with bank/Treasury pasgpbook and consegy

ntial loss to the Corporation. '

. _ Setn -

Para 21 - Suspected cas of loss gmnstained by the:

Corporatioﬁi;\preparing master plan. -

para 18 Regarding non reco,ncj_liatiox%of General ca;sh

para 22  Regardirg ineffegtive work put in by b

revenue GELYTWIgTE, ¥

Para 23 Regarding non maintenance of recoxrd of Mune :
cipal M}W @,vuw"“?f/m -

Ol B

Para 24 Regarding non maintenance of prOpevrty;'r-eg?LStéry

by ERE Department and EWD departhents;

. strenous efforts are recuired to BEH

@3 improvement in the accounts. i
‘Assi@af'




N
o

to

3

M L& e Ee

( fb o 4
%c SU

. v

—t5= )

ﬂﬂydéd
%’ }/

t/n e 0%

Qj%w'/ﬁi ;7?“ /522?"6%

Lz/z[ A Imvestaent year 19791990,

3% aﬁs:b‘-ersion Loan Held in 1-4+79 Bacashment Pure!asd Balanee
during the during the31-3-80

, , : yoar year
1946286 ‘ 5480000 s —— SMGO
Fixad - deposit for 1940000 s rave 19400=00
61 months
Fixed depositfor  168000-00 — - 148000-00
61 months )
: 315500
q i—.@——-’—:—f’{/ | Mater oris doprociation Bund,
lﬁBéMan 1981 18370000 —— — 10370000
- 8B%:
4% Logn SB2 73500=-00Made 75000 75000-00
FoBBoan . 15330000 - - 1 53300-00
. - / J /7
PuD,B, for 30270000 -~ - 39270000
61 months 7/ /
FoDoB, 5 year goclooa-oo - - "oooos-oo
gsMﬂ'

2

Chief Aecombant,
HaGsoinla, éﬁ ¥




o L ~M Zf /2‘7{-'?7;'&@9 /% ,L(,‘ ,
jg/ R ﬂhl‘w& gk"wL J' LmMmeudr &
T = Bagaen

| GF . /% Mo 4:397/ @ M_; /a R
' S ff State M ag }7@/@ 1987 5000 o

kJ J[[’)Y\%v(:r\j'\ g‘%""‘v‘/\«o{\,

saf ;”Mo sy W AT0:2 L
R2-—98] Yezxs E@m\/ E

_{c‘)dé’d::aa
/

%/@@/’% v72y SR

R }:j % /cé /2 ‘ffaﬁ o g;e o




Vo

N

Ty

12a

B

-

}

m.ctta)am [y sacy L.9.G. 8P, nnn Sf {atarest for

J

;

B/L 5% dia ‘ 6% dia 282P «He

- Cake. Sewsr st Kasmti
“and 103 Tunnel, —d o —dom
Improvement of water e pdOm

" dia Culdewer e
for Jetrine at Su-

may {1k, 40~
wo of Jatrine at Shiv  ~do-
k23 2 . - ’do’
E
asrine o 1 Kn wdo=
40 - Rarn
) . 3o~
él.- Sewer lime 0.1 6% . ~do-
sear: Hibtan-Johool
wd O
Diprovegmd of witer distri-do-
s L

G/0 atrine maar Bsin Coul Co. Chotis shmis

distribution awatnm
In Bharari Areas

G/0 $hyranju Druin from  =dom T ~dow
Palios line to- Bhararis’

C/0 pallasha from Sanjnuli Buar to
ereamstion groumd, O

Prividing "s1l.h 30Xy wik8om ~dom
side width 1 4t from
sur Manaiy Kasthu

& wab Roaﬂ.

c/o ’ellal;‘, ut ‘Nestern Command. —-gOm
Prividing Khsranja Yegin in

“Tatd Kundl areue: “dOw mdo~
C/0 B/dal) & R.0.C dom

Gulvert on shiv yt.ar.{ ~te

s g
Hivel, - e



) i 4 - P R ;- o IS o = N " R . )
SR ARl 2 yoil gé:’.w-f b e S Ry k) 54’}/’ A —

i - i o b4 i - o fo N .
L S ekt wends F L
T P R Puvak

) S oy R o
;,l P
g AR Date of Sosve
te 165822 lmin76 L
o " 19826 w1l 2,00
3 169636 1om1n76 Ooe0
3 7 ‘wm{ '
" 189855 PEST 1 8000ng < 10
103
5. szt01, 26mipe 1t 1
o 321016 29mde6 x:m o
T e PRCCTS s ‘o
$08.05 -
& Jase3: Hee76 1,90,000-00 . 107
% Jares 1 Tein 90, 00000 j:;
10 i g6 1400,000-00 104
e Sasres 2mtinth “408 00000 103
1,00e8¢
12 10205 F0mpinT8 e 086000 107
: 150,00 (06" .
13, BOSR(C Ceofa?? G . e
the 10215 1217 {ie "!W 08
4,00 .
15, 10228 Qa7 G +90,000-00 L e
the LoRosT BT 10~ 305000008 g
o Loeois 24T 20+ ) 30,0000 ., o
\ 2,86
gl th Jaaze GminT7 é P 100808 108
o 9. 321264 2aetpel 2 50,0002 108
=, 121273 1eatnTS ; oo iex
2t 83z 281073 N 90620 10%
e i ” ~ ’%M ’ez
e 2 {7viuls ¥ ey
e Lee13 T .2'5.’ % 9
) 270 ,000.0¢
s iRe3ze 2Bl / 5; ) o
2 ks < 6-8-79 %
2, 52 1659 1,060,666/ 0
, Q}OC;M %
s 1748 29t s
o . ¥ 66, 000-20 108
; % 98 Bl
A 1,60 60000 To8
e 871796 P . .
5 w
L2 £52 Smipnt R 10
K 1400 ,000-¢¢ 163
Jle Lizgze PR RS
e 3 oco-0 .
sy 2t 2.290; 08 104
B tm e oot
J 1es 21080 1,0¢,800y06 108
25 htaesz Im1mgo ke 0000 16%
3 " ==, 50,0080
i L12863 16 tngy L 29 164
3. Li2sk ] 2,00,000-0 105
L e [ 3mio Ry .
§,00,000-00 164
T7,000-6C 2

B

Ve T

_ £7,190:00 3%

s o'

S A

b3

o Accountup -
@ Crruomtion

Byts of imteresy

e e




LG B A A I 7 e S

Rt . D g
B . ¢ ,ﬁ\w v, f.\:\.,e . g

&
r 25
%w;! \s\w.., . S 8T ‘
oy

,z
STATGNANT OF JOARS % kT

o uzb nit
oror e Pl S PO | .
N ; Sagetuhile payable ?Saoa.cc T348,678-10 - ::b» : — %
3indnih ﬂ«d_«cin?. 50 ..o?fow , 24,,698.00 . ) 1290 « |
2 BesE tom :wo.ooo.bm 01124, .MLS&.M. ‘
,sz% : | edon 1,00,00:° £ 41,516 w“,..”w&a
et " w»mo.g?oo , 2,04,000~00 . 24 p
30381 . oo
o0 e il ey 32 59092 ; ;
w8 . e 100000 90,000-00 49 ,500-00 R
i e Sl W6 ,beent B RN ,
Ste5mB wdon 1,450,000-0C 70,000-00 80,0000
583 —lw u 91,0410 waOm &2 56,9825
w3l ~dom 1 .mouoooxoo. . 65 ;000~00 8500005
M TS ~dom 2,00,00000 £1,200-00 1 18,800 _
Sl Epmdebh C adee 1,50,00C-00 60,000-00 0,000
| ;mxz , 3373 HePo Gtivh ,89,000-C0 Hal5 5600 6,54, 5100
o e Ll.Gof Indle 80000000 [ 1,45,45600, 6554 5hiet0
e et Bl 5,00,050-07 68,1€1m00 . 4,31 ,819-0¢ R
T ~don 515,000 B 78,108-00 PR
Ty, . .N@..m...wm L 90,00,000-00 1 - " 50,00,000-00
o - ~do- 50,00,000-00 | - 50.,00,000.00
DSBS L 13,806

1,72,31,20337




|

uIReald BEGIVDD.E 4

Heud of
Sruo Jatter Fov

— —

Designition ssnchingPurposs of grant
bbenily ...

) .UIﬂ ’
g1, 1.5.6eeC{10)1/190y seer L8.Ge ”'“;M woeter 8
22 w R Providing mm reilisg
m
4 2/ 0.1 pips Line for K.C
3. dew * quirter ::? anl, -
e o wdom '”“ ”“ p: “u;- dirado-
tibution In mmr
AN
B, o <o Froudings sramatal rullieg

fron all read to U3,
Dlub.Via Hobel Shringer

) o SN frividin; of ruiling
26, fren Bldge u’iﬁk lund, =dos.
don Plantation ia different medor

road side of N.C,
forest land 60-81

P/),Q.I line to & ~do~
Shalli staf m.qmrtm'

Mo whom

¢

¢
¥

Tarring 3¢ wearing coat S#eP.H:
m Link roud below
MW.
- g -
. ado - Supply and erection of pm-do-
- : up aod motor for cher-

ot mphg station
part 1

S o 6/0 latrine and Urine  =do-
N ?1 at k&iﬁﬂh

32,  wdne ~dom W of Road 387 b
‘ frea 6,1.0 to Rallway

» .

33 wdo- wdom C/0 bridge Ho i1 ot ~do=
Gherot Pumping station

ke wdom «dow Tarring of 37 wyy =do~
¥earing below Glsarmire, '

Bascarpting of Revell
Tty T8 of Be

doCarpating with po
peraixed ~do-

Boarari Zoad, o

2,002-40

16,405-20

© 6,513-00

37,000:00°




Sp. e Letter e,

S dukberdty .. :
< “ ~‘

- Oy secy L.3.0.K.F, Ne~Curpsting 17 perni~ 337 % |

Ble Dedale $(10)1/79 Dy sety Phaetion i,
Wimﬁ‘lim [ 300 . -

Gurdawuru Noad Sanjuuld oy

Prividing snd leying 25 Keledo-

@ thick permoxed carpst om 17,000,

roud from high Court —

to eart Resds : +7,006-00

o - Previding and laying wdom :
~do . 25 MK, thick persdxed 13400060
zavpet on Ueoslub wnd :
ignk roas ¥i. press Villae

&
- 13, 00000

%
2

D m wliom | Tarring of rowd from 0w
bh, o Suret Miwas to Harding 4500000 144,000.00 i
villa Sedima Ghatd, :
A ¢ Shota Simlu.

T, . R g
B e e i Sirhieb 0000 54210 2057850
Kesumpti. - -

Torring 17 permixed -gigm 00000 —— Ww
carpting alopg with 404 #0000
paches neyr Nall chaura
raidane -
Tarring 1% thick wdoe 47,000-00 7
peraixed caspet including TEShE-00 w
paches from Tilek “ugur
1o ruilesy Station
) Stwaeer Hill,
W8, =i wdom * gring 3" wearing ~de- : 25,%700 e 28 94700
Yourt with 1n permixed
carpet from Tare Hull

to Votroi Yost Tiu,
govt school up fp
i»‘ri Yottuge,

49, =dom ~do Tarring 6f roud from  ~do= 47,000-00 47,000.00
Q—‘—"‘-—‘——‘-‘
36,713 -9}

"?02000 te lailu;y
poard: ‘m Geg19e-s9 86703

Beputy Commissioner,
Mupicipal ¢ :
Simlg Ciy,




/L2

e , //,mm} A, ,w/ @*m /zga« /55
e T " 0/
; } ’

7 ﬁ" %ﬁ 7%& ;/é’(f} /6 7? '—H"d”(n‘\ﬁayj,
2 C%Yé’w 4 0‘}%&%&& w;/ {7 \aasasL—2a.
Z:# v@(ﬂfzm/pz f%l /&'7&/' ,ﬂ/ | \Geigu -5

Ja %w /@LLLLQL{(/ //7/(' /L/( /; m ’7 y{&}j ﬁ‘ 28457 g2 -3

4’ [)/28697/07 ()" Qry Eird U/?}) 3/ lm%%g —27)

' S éOZZ&‘g/M:x 6’1/9/ 7/ ( U’N{v# (Z?aa(/m] A'\\%‘VS')_\—-C\ G

&’/L‘lo 3.7 . |

6 /m%;/ [ //éc(}/éﬂ/ zp;,c]u({( / By oY BREEEEE S

| 7, 534?/?7/4(; on. gl 3 80 0oF ?(4}»/@;; LM 24100 0
5. [5@74;4;%.0 ConapoHl focwwoud ;. f/é%’ UGG —5g
f TZ%( et G . /G &0, | - 18TIASE
v. ‘7&”‘%”7 % Aue ¢ Voo [Z/J/é’cz/(/)“ b W& o —57

/. /7?7400’?7‘11 (/L,@Z;uw (Zm/c; /5(/397 b3 gs yho- 5o
/Z gfi{&z/ﬁ/ Aere 77 @7/()‘

e /5 f]}f'munﬁ (/z/)%égfmf 77 ‘/7""’//6‘7/
R /5@7’/?77[ .

/4 /62/[("7772 JY@LON ' ,,ic/rrw;/ TPRE

. /5 /%ﬂfcv%fc g/ﬂ?wn’7 z(é“ (U” | 591"\'
, Luuu(/ |

/K /%m’r’? e KWMM 27\;
- | Wﬁ’"y kY (T wx%’ Beiiorg '




50 (C-;«WS -

~ =Ty
~2 . L o . )
) ‘gj?}’?{?;)/ﬁ‘[f Ve ‘,/{/. é/- 93/ §2- 9

50 b 21300 €6

63

’; @?’7{/?)»]‘ (f%/’é ,}7//—%’" S 50 5“5 73’7

—

(lwrolt dleerd 19098 38

= ’ﬁ% 3/ 07 90 | , |
?ZG/ ///ﬁ(%éw ?lz(f(!//f/;/ /Plkfﬁ?’ /l o/’é/d 775 ;ef
fﬂgf‘.' é”f?éc é’??x g 3. 80 g9 ¢ / /wa 43 5/93 - a2 ;
‘» / ngfﬁ?’}/ /{:/é(f(’///f/ (5@ j’/ ,/f* J 363 5 - 2

{%}2@/ mmz R ,/,'g,; 0. ” G (57 /

;ﬁ’ (}}(/r* ¢ éﬁ??iz /(fzf /7//?/’}‘ Bl eo = f;,f“
HjAe -i (77{/(‘ Z%gw /mf/ /{ /‘// 2 6]/5 J >.0;;?\ ,
f ,ci-;‘__m&,y;/ e /rm ey

: }? /i ¢ 7/ //;’}j/(‘f /J/} /

g

/ﬁ;‘fﬁ?f/g ge GZ el (:W7 Jéﬁ Orycoy

o 4_ - d/ { - ,,"' i/ ;{r(_{(,sf{?f.i_é’ }/ o

:ffac’?v::r/:z

‘ . N . { ' -
8 > COOYERL 22—;97 _
R ‘ 7371%?"3* i ,f%/ ‘}g'ﬁti{i&'(,ﬁ}‘ _

7 /7y redls




by

65%

9402




Bakunce amounb

29~ ~33,715-00 _6,285-00

2,3,311-43. 2,56,688-57

6,83,988-05 3,62,011-95
1 47,8032 2,268-68

N - S " 2,83,158-51

< 3,08,990-00 - :2,99,197-32 #62~68

. msu.@.wglg .Nw.ﬁu.vug
76,026~98 4,973-02
.u 31,018-92 98198

C/0 tweé imceimeaters
G/0 Resi, Quasbers - :
G/0 R, Wall & Reud slides "~

 ‘Widening ef reads. o L
/0 5uw$\mw%\ﬁsd&&w Line " 50PW.

71 Mgoeld ;.
it - B

C/0 quurter fer sweeper ' 71 MseeDG
' For exasubien of damaged 56 BWC
works ., S i

G/0 Drains & waber supply <82 PH
" ~ Tarring ef He ads 337 HB
" /0 quarter ef beuadary 284 UD
v _ Pillars , .

g, 186-C {10
18e LSG (18)%2
11. 18G @ (10)=-28/78 Dy."Secy. ¢/0 Nalha & drains eta. 28l UD
12. ‘ " P/L ernamental railing
B : . Riveli readd: filling deps. 337 BB
134 185G € (19) 28/78 . .M : Tarring of rouds. 337 RB
th, 18G ¢ (19) 28079 ¢/0 R, Shelter at 337 8B

L B0,483-80  75,516-20

4,0,000-00  13,275-00
5,70,851-58 1,30,628-h2
L, 347=54 625~46

T pebal Balumee | 12,00,525-97

, Pertmers schesol.

<

LI

Chicf T, . _..
fswmnm owc untant Deputy Commissioner,
pal Corpormisn .. Municipal Cogporation

Uak Gl | Sina City- )~

L







